TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL
RESOLUTION 23-323
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A CHANGE IN SCOPE TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR
MEYERSVILLE FIELD PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS AND PICKLEBALL COURT
CONSTRUCTION, LONG HILL TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2023, by Resolution 23-265 the Township Committee of the
Township of Long Hill awarded a contract to Halecon (Contractor) for the Meyersville Field Parking
Lot Improvements and Pickleball Court Construction Project within the township in the amount of
$219,280.00; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Long Hill wishes to include accommodations for future lighting
improvements with the installation of electrical conduit prior to the completion of the planned paving;
and

WHEREAS, the condition of the pavement, upon examination during demolition operations,
was determined suitable to remain in place and be repurposed as a pavement base material,
eliminating the need for the construction of new base course surface; and

WHEREAS, the elimination of the base material necessitated the need to increase the
thickness of the surface course material; and

WHEREAS, The Long Hill Township Engineer has reviewed the proposal for the modified
scope of work, and finds that the altered scope of work provides greater flexibility for future
enhancements at the property, while providing an economic benefit to the Township; and

WHEREAS, the changes in scope described herein, and detailed on the attached Change
Order #1 Form, results in a reduction in the total cost of the project of $36,100.00, for an adjusted
project cost of $183,180.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 13th day of December 2023 by the Township
Committee of the Township of Long Hill, County of Morris, and State of New Jersey:

1. That the Township accept Change Order No. 1 for the Price Adjustment and reduction in
Contract Amount.
2. The Township authorizes and directs the Township Engineer to execute the final Change

Order (#1) for the project.

INTRODUCED | SECONDED | COMMITTEE AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT

DORSI
LAVENDER
X PISERCHIA
X RAE
VERLEZZA

XXX |x|X

I, Megan Phillips, Townshi
hereby certify this to be a

Ul
Megan Philtibs, RMC JLY
Township Clerk

lerk of the Township of Long Hill, County of Morris, State of New Jersey,
e copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee December 13,




